MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Chap. 192 dollars, namely: one hundred copies octavo, suitable for binding with the documents, one copy to be delivered by the secretary of state, on or before the first day of May, to each officer and member of the legislature of eighteen hundred and eighty, and the balance to be delivered to the secretary of state, of which balance one copy shall by said secretary be delivered to each officer and member of the legislature of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and the remainder to be delivered to the heads of the departments for their use.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 192.

Resolve laying a tax on the counties of the state.

County taxes.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the following schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected, and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, twenty-eight thousand dollars; Aroostook, fourteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, fifty-five thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, twelve thousand dollars; Knox, sixteen thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-eight thousand dollars; Lincoln, eight thousand dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, forty thousand dollars: Piscataguis, six thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, sixteen thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Washington, sixteen thousand dollars; Waldo, sixteen thousand dollars; York, eighteen thousand dollars.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 193.

Resolve concerning the transportation of certain books from the State Library.

State librarian to send books to town clerks.

Resolved, That the state librarian be and is hereby instructed to forward annually, by express or mail, to the clerks of the various towns and plantations in this state, all

books that said towns and plantations are entitled to under Chap. 194 the law; and that said librarian be further instructed to notify, by mail, such towns and plantations what books are forwarded, and to what office said books are sent; and a receipt from the express office forwarding the same shall be a sufficient voucher for said librarian; provided that nothing in this resolve shall authorize the state librarian to forward. or procure the printing of, any book or document of a past year which may not be conveniently spared from the library or which may be out of print.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 194.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, during the current year, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

authorized to

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, reimbursable at the pleasure of the state after sixty days and within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 195.

Resolve in favor of Oakfield Plantation.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized and Oakfield plantadirected to deliver to the treasurer of Oakfield Plantation the municipal war debt bonds awarded to said plantation by the commissioners on equalization of municipal war debts, as provided by an act of the legislature, approved March seven, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and the amendment thereto, approved March three, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, amounting to six hundred dollars in bonds, and sixty-six